

AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 20-0519
(1st Reader Copy)

By: Education and Youth Committee
{To be offered on the Council Floor}

Amendment No. 1

On page 4, after line 18, insert:

“(3) BEGINNING IN FISCAL YEAR 2022 AND CONTINUING EVERY 3 YEARS THEREAFTER,
THE FISCAL AGENT SHALL CONDUCT A COMMUNITY-WIDE NEEDS ASSESSMENT TO
ASSIST THE BOARD IN DETERMINING GRANT-MAKING AREAS.”

Amendment No. 2

On page 5, at the beginning of line 19, insert “(I)”; and, on that same page, strike lines 20, 23, and 24 in their entireties; and, on that same page, in line 22, after the semi-colon, insert “AND”; and, on that same page, in lines 21 and 25, strike “(II)” and “(IV)”, respectively, and substitute “(A)” and “(B)”, respectively; and, on that same page, after line 26, insert:

“(II) OF THE NON-VOTING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD:

(A) I SHALL BE THE CITY SOLICITOR OR THE CITY SOLICITOR’S DESIGNEE; AND

(B) I SHALL BE THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE OR THE DIRECTOR’S DESIGNEE.”;

and, on that same page, after line 27, insert “(I) IN GENERAL.”; and, on that same page, after line 28, insert:

“(II) *YOUTH PARTICIPATION.*

(A) IN THIS SUBPARAGRAPH, “YOUTH” MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL BETWEEN THE AGES OF
14 AND 25, INCLUSIVE.

(B) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSUBPARAGRAPH (C), AT LEAST ONE-THIRD OF THE
BOARD SHALL CONSIST OF YOUTH MEMBERS.

(C) THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES MAY WAIVE THE REQUIREMENT IN SUBSUBPARAGRAPH
(B) IF BOARD OF ESTIMATES FINDS THAT THE FUND’S BOARD TAKEN REASONABLE

AND DILIGENT EFFORTS TO COMPLY WITH THAT REQUIREMENT AND THAT THOSE EFFORTS HAVE FAILED.”.

Amendment No. 3

On page 1, in line 25, after “9-8”, insert “, 9-10”; and, on page 7, in line 20, after the comma, insert “A RELEVANT COMMITTEE OF”; and, on page 8, after line 11, insert:

“§ 9-10. ANNUAL REPORT.

NO LATER THAN JUNE 30 OF EACH YEAR, THE BOARD SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT A REPORT TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DETAILING THE ACTIVITIES AND THE IMPACT OF THE FUND.”.

Amendment No. 4

On page 11, in line 8, strike “OR JUNE 30, 2020, WHICHEVER IS EARLIER”; and, on that same page, in lines 11 and 27, in each instance, strike “OR JULY 1, 2020, WHICHEVER IS EARLIER,”; and, on page 12, after line 6, insert:

“SECTION 6. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That Section 4 of this Ordinance takes effect on the date of enactment.”;

and, on that same page, in line 7, strike “6” and substitute “7”; and, on that same page and line, after “That”, insert “, except as provided in Section 6 of this Ordinance,”; and, on that same page, in lines 7 and 8, strike “the date it is enacted” and substitute “July 1, 2020”.